## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020 – 199**

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER TO PERFORM LICENSED REMEDIATION SERVICES FOR THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (the "Township") previously appointed CME Associates as the Township's Engineer; and

WHEREAS, as part of its services as Township Engineer, CME Associates is performing professional engineering services for the design and implementation of improvements for the new Barnegat Township Municipal Complex located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Block 116.01, Lot 2.04; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the services required, the Township needs to have environmental services rendered to the Township and the Property with regard to investigation, administration, and if necessary, remediation of environmental testing at the Municipal Complex; and

WHEREAS, CME Associates provides Licensed Site Remediation Professional ("LSRP") services which are required by NJDEP regulations; and

**WHEREAS**, CME Associates provided a Memorandum dated April 13, 2020 providing an overview of the scope of LSRP services for the Municipal Complex.

WHEREAS, the Township finds it necessary and appropriate to authorize the Township Engineer to provide LSRP services, which is in the scope of its engagement as the Township Engineer, for the Municipal Complex

DASTI & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753 **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** on this \_4th\_ day of June, 2020 by the Mayor and the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. Authorizing CME Associates to provide LSRP services, in its capacity as the Township Engineer, for the new Municipal Complex in accordance with the April 13, 2020 review memorandum provided by CME Associates in an amount not to exceed \$120,660.00.
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
  - (a) John J. Novak, Mayor
  - (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator
  - (c) Tom Lombarski, CFO
  - (d) CME Associates

## **CERTIFICATION**

I certify that the forgoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on June 4, 2020, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

Michele Rivers, Township Clerk	

Prepared by:

**DASTI & ASSOCIATES** 

## **CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS**

The Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a contract to CME Associates, 3759 Hwy 1 South, Suite 100, Monmouth Junction, NJ 08852 in an amount not to exceed \$120,660.00;

The funds are available in the following budget line item:

C-04-55-963-903	
Line Item	Thomas Lombarski, CFO

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753